FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99

MRD - 99

# 10-18-1999



101176669

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

## **RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET** TRADEMARKS ONLY

TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type	Conveyance Type
New	XXX Assignment License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID # 101093421  Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment  Effective Date Month Day Year
Corrective Document	Change of Name
Reel # Frame #	Other
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached  Execution Date Month Day Year
Name LaRoche Industries, Inc.	5/28/99
Formerly	
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership XXX Corporation Association
Other	
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	ation Delaware
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name UOP LLC	
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address (line 1) 25 E. Algonquin Road	
Address (line 2) P.O. Box 5017	
Address (line 3) Des PlainesCity	Illinois 60017-5017 State/Country Zip Code
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an
Corporation Association	appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.
XXXDther Limited Liability Company	ny (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
XXXCitizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	
15/1999 DMGUYEN 00000369 210600 1859370 FOR	R OFFICE USE ONLY

01 FC:481 40.00 CH

> Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK

<b>FORM</b>	PTO-1618B
Expires 06/3	30/99
OMAD OCE 1	0027

## Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.					
Name					
Address (line 1)		3 7			
Addiess (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
Correspond	dent Name and Address Area Code and Telepho	one Number 847-391-203	7		
Name	JOHN F. SPEARS, JR., UOP LLC Pat	ent Department	1 M M		
Address (line 1)	25 E. Algonquin Road				
Address (line 2)	P.O. Box 5017				
Address (line 3)	Des Plaines, Illinois				
Address (line 4)	60017-5017				
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document # 6					
Number of Fee Amoun	Properties Enter the total number of properties  It Fee Amount for Properties Listed	Registration Numbers for the 859,370 Ses involved.			
Deposit A	Account bayment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged Deposit Account Number	to the account.)			
Statement a	Authorization to charge	additional fees: Yes XX	No		
Statement and Signature  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.  JOHN F. SPEARS, JR.					
	N F. SPEARS, JR.  of Person Signing  Signatu	<del> </del>	Date Signed		

### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, LaRoche Industries Inc., a Delaware corporation, located at 1100 Johnson Ferry Road, N.E., Atlanta, GA 30342 (hereinafter "Assignor"), is the owner of the trademark "Versal", Registration No. 1,859,370 (hereinafter referred to as the "Trademark"), registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on the attached registration;

WHEREAS, UOP LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, located at 25 East Algonquin Road, Des Plaines, IL 60017 (hereinafter "Assignee") wishes to acquire the Assignor's rights to the Trademark and the registration therefor, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Trademark is used and which are symbolized by the said Trademark;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Trademark and the registration therefor, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Trademark is used and which are symbolized by the Trademark;

Assignor agrees to execute and deliver at the request of the Assignee, all papers, instruments, and assignments, and to perform any other reasonable acts the Assignee may require in order to vest all Assignor's rights, title, and interest in and to the Trademark.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this instrument to be executed by its duly authorized corporate officer all effective this 28th day of May, 1999.

Laroche industries inc.

3Y: 💛

Gerald B. Curran Vice President and Chief

Financial Officer

STATE OF GEORGIA

SS:

COUNTY OF FULTON

)

On this 28th day of May, 1999, before me, E. Greer Heard, Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared Gerald B. Curran, Vice President and Chief Financial Officer of LaRoche Industries Inc., personally known to me (or proved to me

on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

Witness, my hand and official seal.

E. GREER HEARD

Notary Public, DeiKalb County, Georgia My Commission Expires April 22, 2002

**UOP LLC** 

By: CACOBITINA

Title: Vice President

Date: 6/3/11

ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO BY:



#### CERTIFICATE OF REGISTRATION

This is to certify that the records of the Patent and Trademark Office show that an application was filed in said Office for registration of the Mark shown herein, a copy of said Mark and pertinent data from the Application being annexed hereto and made a part hereof,

And there having been due compliance with the requirements of the law and with the regulations prescribed by the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks,

Upon examination, it appeared that the applicant was entitled to have said Mark registered under the Trademark Act of 1946, as amended, and the said Mark has been duly registered this day in the Patent and Trademark Office on the

#### PRINCIPAL REGISTER

to the registrant named herein.

This registration shall remain in force for TEN years unless sooner terminated as provided by law.



In Testimony Whereof I have hereunto set my hand and caused the seal of the Patent and Trademark Office to be affixed this twenty-fifth day of October 1994.

Seuro Tehman

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks

### NOTICE

This Registration will be canceled by the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks at the end of six years following the date of registration, unless within one year next preceding the expiration of such six years, the registrant files in the Patent and Trademark Office an affidavit showing that said mark is in use in Commerce or showing that its nonuse is due to special circumstances which excuse such nonuse and is not due to any intention to abandon the mark. A fee of \$100.00 for each class must accompany the affidavit.

Ī

Int. Cl.: 1

Prior U.S. Cl.: 6

# United States Patent and Trademark Office Registered Oct. 25, 1994

# TRADEMARK PRINCIPAL REGISTER

#### **VERSAL**

LAROCHE CHEMICALS INC. (DELAWARE CORPORATION)
1100 JOHNSON FERRY ROAD, N.E.
PERIMETER 400-CENTER TWO
ATLANTA, GA 30342

FOR: CHEMICAL COMPOUNDS; NAMELY, ALUMINAS, FOR CATALYST SUPPORTS, WASHCOATINGS, CATALYST AND CERAMIC BINDERS, SOL-GEL CERAMICS, REFRACTOR-

**RECORDED: 06/28/1999** 

IES GRAIN AND ANTI-SLIP COATINGS FOR USE IN THE MANUFACTURING AND REFINING INDUSTRIES, IN CLASS 1 (U.S. CL. 6).

FIRST USE 12-0-1984; IN COMMERCE 12-0-1984.

SER. NO. 74-452,515, FILED 10-29-1993.

KEVIN L. SAUL, EXAMINING ATTORNEY